The subscription price of 13 pence per new ordinary share represents a 52.9 per cent. premium to the
closing mid-price of 8.5 pence per ordinary share as at 27 July 2012, and an 8.8 per cent. premium to the
1-year average closing mid-price of 11.95 pence per ordinary share.

The Loan Facilities

The Company has agreed with Solomon Capital, subject to contract, a term loan facility of USD$105
million. The facility will have a 4 year term commencing at first utilisation and an annual interest rate of 20
per cent. Repayment will be made by instalments matched to cashflow. Management expect to draw
down the facility in stages and that the repayment schedules will be satisfied within the 4 year term.
Interest will only accrue on outstanding funds. Solomon Capital is a substantial shareholder of the
Company and as such, the provision of the Loan Facility is considered a related party transaction under
AIM Rule 13.

Shareholdings of the Subscribers

The shareholdings of the Subscribers prior to and following the completion of the proposed Equity
Subscription are as follows:

Shareholdings
Prior to the Equity

Subscription
Following the Equity

Subscription
  Number of shares % Number of shares %
Solomon Entity1

324,614,781 46.46 390,694,578 47.49

Baker Steel
Capital Managers

158,295,261 22.66 190,693,092 23.18

RHL Entity2

125,041,346 17.90 150,633,195 18.31

Notes:
1. Solomon Entity includes Solomon Capital Limited, Shelfco 724 Limited, Mrs Emily Crompton Candy and

Mr Jonathan Beardsworth
2. RHL Entity includes Runruno Holdings Limited and Mr Graham Edwards

3. General Meeting and Admission

The Metals Exploration Circular will incorporate a notice of General Meeting to convene a General
Meeting of the Company to be held at 11.00 a.m. on 30 August 2012 at 200 Strand, London WC2R 1DJ.
The General Meeting will consider, inter alia, resolutions to authorise the Directors to allot and issue the
Placing Shares and dis-apply statutory pre-emption rights.